Resolution 05-18

A resolution for the City of Weston Lakes', Emergency Management Department to apply for a grant to obtain (1) Desktop Computer (7) Laptop Computers (1) Multiband Antennae (2) projectors (2) projector screens, (1) 8 port Gigabit switch, (7) laptop cases, (2) projector cases, (3) projector stands, 120 feet PoE wiring, and software for all computers. This grant project will be named Enhancement of EOC Critical Technology Equipment.

Whereas; The City of Weston Lakes agrees to allow Emergency Management to initiate the project named Enhancement of EOC Critical Technology Equipment. Emergency Management will apply for a grant from the Department of Homeland Security (DHS); and,

Whereas; The City of Weston Lakes agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of Governor funds, The City of Weston Lakes assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

Whereas; The City of Weston Lakes designates Emergency Management Coordinator as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the City of Weston Lakes.

Now Therefore, Be it Resolved; that the City of Weston Lakes approves submission of the grant application for, the EOC Technology project to the Office of the Governor.

Passed and Approved by a vote of _	3	_ "ayes" in favo	r and <u>O</u>	_ "nays"	against on the
28 day of August, 2018					

Grant # 3575901

Attest:

City Secretary

Jenni McJunkin

Approved:

Mayor, Weston Lakes

Mary Rose Zdunkewicz